
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Tony Ilott 

 
Councillors 
 

Paul Buckley 
Dr Simon Clarke 
Charles Mathew 

 

D. McIlveen 
Glynis Phillips 

Roz Smith 
 

Vacancy 
 

 

Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

 
• There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall in the Members’ Boardroom on 

Friday 10 January 2020 at 9.30am for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition 
Group Spokesman. 

• There will be a private Treasury Management briefing at 1.30pm on the day of the 
Committee meeting in Room 2. 

• Date of next meeting: 18 March 2020. 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive January 2020 
  
Committee Officers: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted mem
[...]
ps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 

 2.40pm 
 
Report from Director for Finance. 
 
The report contains the annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 in compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice. The 
report sets out the borrowing and investment strategies for 2020/21 and relevant 
background information.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to endorse the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2020/21 as outlined in the report. 

 

6. External Auditors (Verbal Report) 
 

 3.10pm 
 
Representatives from the external auditors Ernst & Young will attend to present a 
report. 

 

7. Internal Audit Plan - Progress Report (Pages 27 - 56) 
 

 3.25pm 
 
Report from Director for Finance. 
 
This report presents the Internal Audit progress report for 2019/20.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the progress with the 19/20 Internal 



- 2 - 
 

 

Audit Plan and the outcome of the completed audits.  
 

8. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 3.55pm 
 
Report from Director for Finance. 
 
This report presents the matters considered by the Audit Working Group Meeting of 18 
December 2019. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.   

 

9. Work Programme (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 4.05pm 
 
To review the Committee’s work programme and meeting dates. 

 

 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13 November 2019 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Tony Ilott (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Dr Simon Clarke 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor D. McIlveen 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Roz Smith 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Richard Lovewell, Skanska 
Adrian Balmer, Ernst & Young 

 
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Sarah Cox, Chief 
Internal Auditor; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee 
Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
7 
8 
9 
10 
12 
13, 14, 16 
 
13 
14 
 
16 

Steve Smith, Head of Commissioning, Communities 
Directorate 
Tim Chapple, Financial Manager – Treasury 
Hannah Doney, Head of Corporate Finance 
Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions) 
Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
George Eleftheriou, Director for Property, Investment 
and Facilities Management 
Phil Longford, Soft Services Lead 
Liz Clutterbrook, Service Delivery Lead Property; 
Anthony Hulsman, Hard Services Lead 
Andrew Fairweather, Asset & Investment Team Manager 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

74/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were no apologies received. 
 
The Chairman noted that he hoped to ensure that the vacant position is filled by the 
next meeting in January. 
 

75/19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
In relation to Agenda Item 9 Changes to Constitution of Pension Fund Committee, 
Councillors Charles Mathew and Roz Smith declared that they are members of the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 

76/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 11 September 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
On Item 66/19 External Auditors, Adrian Balmer confirmed that they met the deadline 
with the National Audit Office. 
 
On Item 70/19 Internal Audit Plan, Sarah Cox confirmed that new audit staff had been 
appointed and that the Audit Plan in being reviewed.  They expect to deliver all that 
they were hoping to. 
 
The Health and Safety issue will be updated in the January report. 
 

77/19 UPDATE ON HIGHWAYS PAYMENTS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Steve Smith introduced the report.  He recapped on the original problem with the 
SkanWorks system of tracking payments which meant that the Council could not 
make payments until they had been manually verified.  At the peak there was a 
backlog of £6.5m.  Skanska lost five optional one-year extensions on the contract 
over the problem.  The issue has been substantially resolved now but there is a large 
backlog of payments to be worked through.  They currently amount to £2.1m. 
 
Steve Smith and Richard Lovewell of Skanska responded to Members’ questions as 
follows: 
 

 The management actions referred to in paragraph 3 were driven by the Council 
side.  Staff will be trained on the new software once it is confirmed to be bug-free. 

 The “mitigation measures” referred to in paragraph 4 are basically not paying until 
manually checked. 

 Sufficient staffing is there to handle business-as-usual – the difficulty is clearing 
the backlog.  It should be cleared by the end of the financial year in March. 

 Inspections and KPIs are the primary measures used. 

Page 2



 

 Asset management are looking at more automated communications, for example 
in the case of temporary repairs pending more substantial work. 

 The employment market is challenging at the moment with so much money being 
put into infrastructure projects. 

 Work done through Oxford Direct Services is not affected. 

 Increased efficiencies are being constantly discussed.  Graphine is currently being 
trialed.  It’s added to the binder and could increase durability by 25 to 50%.  It also 
uses hard plastics that are otherwise difficult to recycle. 

 The Skanska contract currently ends in 2023 but there are two possible one-year 
extensions still to be decided.  The procurement process for the next contract will 
commence early next year. 

 
The Chairman requested that the service better promote to councillors and the public 
trials that are being carried out. 
 
It was agreed that the situation was no longer urgent and the Committee would await 
the outcome of the internal audit in the next few months. 
 
RESOLVED: to note progress to date. 
 

78/19 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Adrian Balmer gave a verbal update.  He had met with Council officers to review the 
2018/19 audit plan with a view to making improvements in the 2019/20 plan.  This will 
be presented to the Committee at the January meeting. 
 
The Chairman, referring to the briefing document provided by Ernst & Young, stated 
that reports with unnecessary pictures and blank pages for notes will not be 
acceptable to the Committee in future. 
 
Adrian Balmer summarised the briefing for the local government sector.  The NAO 
consultation is likely to result in more work in annual audits on Value for Money which 
will be reported by the end of September each year.  It is expected that this will result 
either in a higher audit fee or a
[...]
RESOLVED: to note the progress with delivery of Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Plan for 2019/20. 
 

83/19 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
Sarah Cox introduced the report and asked if Members wanted the S106 issue to 
come before the Committee.  It was agreed that it was sufficient for it to be reviewed 
at the AWG in June but that update will be critical. 
 

Page 6



 

Councillor Charles Mathew expressed great concern that the S106 and security 
bonds issues had both continued for over a year.  He understood the recruitment 
challenges but the Council needed to make sure such problems were advanced. 
 
Sarah Cox responded that the Chief Executive had made it clear that the situation is 
not acceptable.  The AWG was more encouraged by the latest update which 
indicated that a new culture was being instilled.  It is expected that the required 
software will be procured by June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

84/19 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
Sarah Cox introduced the report.  The new Terms of Reference do not material 
change anything, it’s about clarity of wording.  The CIPFA template was used and 
Glenn Watson ensured that any local requirements were covered. 
 
Glenn Watson clarified that, although the December Council meeting had been 
cancelled, it falls to the Monitoring Officer to bring the changes into effect.  This must 
be reported to Council but Council’s approval is not required. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith asked that training be provided for Members on Value for 
Money.  Sarah Cox said that she would follow that up. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the updated terms of reference for the Audit & 
Governance Committee and request that this is included within the December 
2019 review and update of the Constitution. 
 

85/19 CORPORATE SECURITY UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
George Eleftheriou gave a verbal update.  Currently security processes are dispersed 
and work has been going on in determining wha
[...]
e following changes were agreed: 
 

 Add Counter Fraud Update to the 18 March 2020 meeting. 

 The meeting on 15 January 2020 will start at 2.30pm. 

 The meeting in September 2020 will be changed to 16th. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

Division(s): N/A 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNENCE COMMITTEE – 15 January 2020 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to endorse the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2020/21 as outlined in the report. 
 
Executive Summary 

 
2. The Treasury Management Strategy & Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 

outlines the Council’s risk appetite and strategic objectives in terms of its debt and 
investment management for the financial year 2020/21.   
 

3. The forecast average cash balance for 2020/21 is £396m. The Council will 
maintain the £101.m invested in strategic pooled funds, with the remaining £295m 
being managed internally with a mixture of short, medium and long-term deposits. 
 

4. The Bank of England Base Rate is forecast to remain at 0.75% for the 
foreseeable future, with heavy risk weighting to the downside. 

 
5. UK Government Gilt yields are likely to remain below 1.40% for the foreseeable 

future, however the PWLB1 have increased their borrowing rates to 180 basis 
points over gilts. 

 
6. With the prospect of interest rates remaining lower for longer, and cash balances 

being higher than previously forecast over the medium term, it is recommended to 
increase the long-term lending limit from £180m to £200m in 2020/21, tapering 
down to £150m by 2023/24. 

 
7. As a result of PWLB increasing their lending rates, peer to peer lending rates 

have increased. To take advantage of higher lending returns in peer to peer 
lending, it is recommended to increase the during of deposits with other Local 
Authorities from 3 years to 5 years. 

 
8. Changes to the Treasury Management Strategy will be delegated to the Director 

of Finance in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

 

Environmental Impact 
 

9. This report is not expected to have any negative impact with regards to the 
Council’s zero carbon emissions commitment by 2030. 
 

                                            
1 Public Works Loans Board Page 9

Agenda Item 5



10. The Treasury Management Strategy Team (TMST) will consider investments that 
may make a positive contribution to the Council’s carbon commitment when 
appropriate opportunities become available. The TMST will continue to explore 
Ethical, Sustainable and good Governance investment practices. 

 
11. The Treasury Management team are actively looking at ways to work in a more 

environmentally friendly way, including reducing paper consumption and more 
remote working capabilities which may reduce the requirement for staff to travel. 

 
Background 
 

12. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the Council to 
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next 
three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 

13. The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to 
prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by Investment Guidance 
issued subsequent to the Act).  The Annual Investment Strategy sets out the 
Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments. 
 

14. Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and 
the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 
 

15. The proposed strategy for 2020/21 is based upon the views of the Council’s 
Treasury Mana
[...]
 strategy and report 
any changes to Cabinet. 

 
37. As the Accountable Body for OxLEP ltd, the Council will be required to 

prudentially borrow £41m on their behalf for project funding from 2020/21 
onwards. The loans will be repaid through the retained business rates of the 
enterprise zone. The TMST monitor interest rates and will consider forward 
borrowing on behalf of OxLEP at the end of 2019/20 if it is determined to be cost-
effective.   

                                            
3 The difference between the interest payable on borrowing on debt and the interest receivable from 
investing surplus cash. Page 13



 
38. The Council will be able to apply for the new Local Infrastructure Rate, at a 

discounted interest rate of gilts + 60 basis points. The borrowing on behalf of 
OxLEP may be eligible as the schemes are all major infrastructure schemes.  

 
39. The Council’s chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an appropriate 

balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the 
period for which funds are required.  The flexibility to renegotiate loans should the 
Authority’s long-term plans change is a secondary objective. 

 
40. The approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing are: 

 Public Works Loan Board and any successor body 

 UK local authorities 

 any institution approved for investments (see below) 

 any other bank or building society authorised by the Prudential 
Regulation Authority to operate in the UK 

 UK public and private sector pension funds  

 capital market bond investors 

 special purpose companies created to enable joint local authority bond 
issues. 

 
Borrowing for the Capital Financing Requirement 

 
41. The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) represents the Council’s 

underlying need to finance capital expenditure by borrowing. The Council’s CFR 
is currently forecast to increase over the medium-term financial plan.  This is a 
result of the requirement t
[...]
turns.  
 

95. The Council will benchmark its internal return against the 3-month London 
Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID) - the rate at which banks are willing to borrow from 
other banks. 
 

96. Latest performance figures will be reported to the Audit & Governance Committee 
and Cabinet in the Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019/20, and the 
Treasury Management Mid-Term Review 2020/21, which will be considered in 
July and November 2020 respectively.   

 
Investment Training 

 
97. All members of the Treasury Management Strategy Team are members of CIPFA 

or other professional accounting body.  In addition, key Treasury Management 
officers receive in-house and externally provided training as deemed appropriate 
and training needs are regularly reviewed, including as part of the staff appraisal 
process.  

Page 24



 
98. The Council has opted up to ‘professional client’ categorisation with under the 

second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II). In order to achieve 
this, evidence was required that the person(s) authorised to make investment 
decisions on behalf of the authority have at least one year’s relevant professional 
experience and the expertise and knowledge to make investment decisions and 
understand the risks involved. Members of the TMST currently meet these criteria 
and training needs will be regularly monitored and reviewed to ensure continued 
compliance.  

 
 

LORNA BAXTER 
Director of Finance 
 
Contact officer: Tim Chapple – Treasury Manager  
Contact number: 07917 262935  
December 2019 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 
 

AUDIT and GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15 JANUARY 2020 
 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 
PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Report by the Director of Finance 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the progress with the 
19/20 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of the completed audits.  

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

2. This report provides an update on
[...]
Service are looking to 
formalise and improve these in terms of attendance, regularity and recording. 
Management Information to provide assurance to senior management over 
the performance of the Agreement is due to commence once KPI’s are 
established.    

The nature of this S101 Agreement is to delegate to Oxford City Council 
operational discretion over how the service is managed and delivered. 
However, as OCC continue to have financial responsibility for the service, a 
value for money review has been scheduled upon completion of the first full 
year’s operations. The value for money and productivity of the arrangements 
have not previously been monitored and reported on, as there is an absence 
of information on outputs against costs to understand the volume of work that 
has been delivered under the Agreement. The Service are working on how 
this information will be obtained as it is currently not available as part of the 
KPI’s or invoicing data. 

Under the Arrangement, the City is responsible for monitoring the agreed 
threshold of works. For Defects, the threshold set for 2019/20 was 616 defects 
to be completed, and it is noted that this has already been reached. There is a 
risk that additional funds may be requested or delivery will be reduced for the 
remainder of this year for some types of works.  The service are addressing 
this risk and have requested a detailed breakdown of works areas affected. 
Since audit testing, management have reported that they are satisfied that the 
City Council have the correct processes in place to highlight where this risk 
could be materialising to ensure that in the future, appropriate and timely 
discussions on overall programme spend take place.  

Operational Assurance 

The audit identified that there is an absence of an agreed approach to quality 
assurance at OCC’s level. Quality checks are undertaken by ODS, however 
OCC do not have oversight of these or quality assurance undertaken by 
Oxford City Council.
[...]
ote the report.   
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. The Audit Working Group met on 18 December 2019 and received the quarterly 
Internal Audit update. Officers also attended to provide a progress update in 
respect of Security Bonds and the recently finalised audit of Oxford City Agency 
Agreement. Officers from Childrens attended to present their arrangements for 
risk management.  
 

Introduction  
 
Attendance: 
 
Full Meeting: Chairman Dr Geoff Jones, Councillors: Roz Smith, Deborah 
Mcllveen, Nick Carter, Paul Buckley.  
 
Apologies – Cllr: Charles Mathew  
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor; Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager, Katherine 
Kitashima, Audit Manager, Lucy Tyrrell (minutes), Ian Dyson Assistant Director 
of Finance.  
 
Part Meeting:  
Georgina Cox, Auditor, Eric Owens, Assistant Director – Growth and Place, 
Steve Thomas, Performance Information Manager (Social Care), Hannah 
Farncombe, Deputy Director, Steven Jones, Corporate Performance & Risk 
Manager, Paul Fermer, Assistant Director Community Operations, Jason 
Russell, Interim Director Community Operations.  

 

Matters to Report: 
 

AWG 19.38  Security Bonds   
 
3. The group received a further update on the progress in addressing the 

weaknesses identified during the audit completed in 2017/18. The group noted 
that officers had assessed the position of some actions as “green” however a 
number of those were still not fully complete or working effectively. The group 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



noted concern about significant time that had elapsed since these weaknesses 
were identified, however noted progress is now being made to procure and 
implement a new software system and the ongoing work on reviewing and 
strengthening the end-to-end processes.  
 

4. The group also reviewed the full management letter reporting on the probity 
and reconciliation work recently completed by Internal Audit, which concluded 
that due to the number of errors and omissions identified that the current bond 
regi
[...]
y left blank



 
06/01/2020 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME – 2020/21 
 
18 March 2020 
Ernst & Young –Audit Progress Update (Janet Dawson) 
Scale of Election Fees and Expenditure (Glenn Watson) 
Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 2019 (The Chairman) 
Progress update on Annual Governance Statement Actions (Glenn Watson) 
Counter-fraud Update (Sarah Cox) 
 
29 April 2020 
Annual Governance Statement (Glenn Watson) 
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2019/20 (Sarah Cox)  
Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2020/21 (Sarah Cox) 
Annual Scrutiny Report (Katie Read) 
Ernst & Young - Progress Report (Janet Dawson) 
OFRS Statement of Assurance 2019-20 (Paul Bremble) 
Draft narrative statement and Accounting Policies for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts (Hannah Doney) 
 
22 July 2020 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Hannah Doney) 
Ernst & Young – Final Accounts Audit (Janet Dawson) 
Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 (Donna Ross) 
Internal Audit Charter (Sarah Cox) 
Counter-fraud Plan 2020/21 (Sarah Cox) 
 
16 September 2020 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Review of Oxfordshire Co Co (Nick Graham) 
Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report (Sarah Cox) 
Surveillance Commissioner’s Inspection and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(Richard Webb) 
Monitoring Officer Annual Report (Nick Graham) 
Ernst & Young – 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter (Janet Dawson) 
 
11 November 2020 
Ernst & Young (Janet Dawson) 
Treasury Management Mid Term Review (Donna Ross) 
Counter-fraud Update (Sarah Cox) 
 
13 January 2021 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2021/22 (Donna Ross) 
Ernst & Young - Audit Plan (Janet Dawson) 
Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report (Sarah Cox) 
 
Standing Items: 

 Draft Minutes of the Transformation Sub-Committee for info 

 Audit Working Group reports (Sarah Cox) 

 Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 
(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21
	7 Internal Audit Plan - Progress Report
	8 Audit Working Group Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 commencing at 2.30 
pm and finishing at 4.05 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Tony Ilott (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Dr Simon Clarke 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor D. McIlveen 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Roz Smith 
 

Non-voting Members: Dr Geoff Jones 
  
By Invitation: 
 

Adrian Balmer, Ernst & Young 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Sarah Cox, Chief 
Internal Auditor; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee 
Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
7 

Tim Chapple, Treasury Manager 
Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager; Katherine Kitashima, 
Audit Manager; Paul Fermer, Assistant Director 
Community Operations 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda and addenda for the meeting and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  The Chairman noted that there was still a 
vacancy but expressed confidence that it would be filled by the next meeting. 
 
 
 



 

2/20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
On item 81/19, Councillor Roz Smith stated that she appreciated the way in which the 
discussion and vote had been comprehensively recorded in the minutes. 
 

4/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2020/21  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Tim Chapple summarised the report.  He noted that the very recent data showing 
inflation to be lower than expected had increased the prospect of an interest rate cut. 
 
Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee as follows: 

 The repayment of Council borrowing on behalf of OxLEP through retained 
business rates of the enterprise zone (Paragraph 37) will not be impacted by any 
government review of business rates. 

 The borrowing on behalf of OxLEP is one-off.  Grant funding is used first and then 
borrowing will come in.  Any risk is related to the timing of the receipt of business 
rates.  It depends on the sustainability of businesses in the enterprise zone.  This 
is covered by a Memorandum of Understanding with the Vale of White Horse 
District Council.  A copy of this will be circulated to members of the Committee. 

 The borrowing could be a mixture of internal and external depending on what is 
most prudent at the time. 

 Any changes made under the provisions of Paragraph 16 will be reported to 
Cabinet. 

 With regard to investments that may make a positive contribution to the Council’s 
carbon commitment (Paragraph 10), this is a young market and there is currently 
very little available.  Advice from Arlingclose and CIPFA will be taken into account. 

 
Councillor Charles Mathew stated that he was not satisfied with the level of 
democratic accountability at OxLEP.  Lorna Baxter responded that there was a 
representative of each Oxfordshire council as a director on OxLEP. 
 
RESOLVED: to endorse the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 as 
outlined in the report. 
 

5/20 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Chairman noted that he asked Ernst & Young for a written report after the pre-
meeting briefing on Friday. as he was not happy with verbal reports. Councillor 



 

Carter was happy to receive verbal reports, however would appreciate 
additional narrative to aid Members with their discussions prior to the meeting 
 
Sarah Cox added that she had just met with Ernst & Young representatives in order 
to clarify when written reports are needed in the Work Programme. 
 
Adrian Balmer reported that they were now in the planning phase and that the Audit 
Plan will be brought to the March meeting.  The January meeting was a little too early 
for this. 
 
He responded to issues raised by members of the Committee as follows: 

 The Audit Results Report will be presented to the Committee meeting on 22 July.  
It is expected that they will meet the deadline of 31 July as they did last year. 

 The threshold for “significant” contracts will be stated in the plan.  A sample of 
contracts will be reviewed and they will examine any non-standard terms.  This 
work will link to the work of internal audit. 

 In cases where the volume of business may have a wider impact than the 
monetary value, this can be taken into account in the risk assessment. 

 The objection on the 2016/17 accounts has been cleared.  With the 2017/18 
objection, they responded to the PSAA before Christmas and await their 
consideration.   

 
Councillor Glynis Phillips asked that the external auditors take a look at any contracts 
with the NHS as she would be interested in their views. 
 
N.B. Minutes amended at the meeting on 27 May 2020  as shown above in 
strikethrough and bold italics. 
 

6/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Sarah Cox introduced the report.  The performance achieved as shown on Agenda 
Page 30 is not where she wants it to be but the recruitment problems have eased and 
the percentage has increased since the report was drafted. 
 
Officers responded to points raised by members of the Committee as follows: 

 Audits are only deferred for the right reason.  So for example, “Contract 
Procurement – Decision Making” has been deferred because the provision cycle 
is being reviewed so there is no value in conducting an audit now. 

 Similarly, the Growth Board is under review so the audit for “Oxfordshire Housing 
and Growth Deal – Accountable Body” has been deferred. 

 With the Oxford City Council Agency Agreement, the problems are not all about 
resources but include wider corporate issues not only related to this agreement. 

 Technology for ICT Disaster Recovery Planning will only be in place by March 
2020 and this audit will be prioritised in the next financial year. 

 The schools being ‘defederated’ (Agenda Page 36, Q1 Advice to schools) are 
council-maintained schools. 

 The threshold of 616 potholes to be completed (Agenda Page 43, second last 
paragraph) is not a cap – it is a budgetary calculation.  There is a risk that 
additional funds may be requested or delivery will be reduced for the remainder of 



 

the year.  High risk potholes are being prioritised.  KPIs will be more robust and 
performance meetings will be more rigorous. 

 There will be greater engagement in locality meetings.  Although the Oxford 
locality meeting has been cancelled, a dedicated briefing on highways will be set 
up. 

 The Value for Money review is with the Assistant Director Community Operations 
at the moment. 

 With regard to the red rating for Data Processing under “Call Confirm Live IT 
Application Audit”, an action plan and timescales have been agreed.  It will be 
flagged with the Audit Working Group if there are any problems.  In Quarter 4 
client charging and payments will be revisited. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the progress with the 19/20 Internal Audit Plan and the 
outcome of the completed audits. 
 

7/20 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Chairman reminded Members that, while certain Members are on the Audit 
Working Group, they are all welcome to attend meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

8/20 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Chairman reminded members of the Committee that the Committee’s Annual 
Report will be drafted soon.  It is intended to circulate a draft well in advance of the 
March meeting where it will be discussed.  He suggested going back through 
agendas to identify the highlights. 
 
Councillor Glynis Phillips suggested that it might be better to focus on one issue in 
detail rather than listing everything. 
 
Geoff Jones suggested an emphasis on achievement – citing the Skanska and 
Treasury Management discussions as those that had the greatest benefit to the 
Council. 
 
The following changes were agreed: 
18 March 2020 - Ernst & Young Audit Plan 
16 September 2020 – add Financial Management Code 
 
The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting with Colm Ó Caomhánaigh as 
Secretary as he is switching to cover another Committee.  Members asked that their 
appreciation for his work with the Committee over the last three years be recorded.  
Lucy Tyrrell will be Secretary to the Committee going forward. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 



 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 


